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02  DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION 
 
041  OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION (OPOR) 
 
Chapter 10: ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSE FEES 
 
 
Summary: This chapter establishes fees for professional and occupational licenses and registrations 
issued by the Office of Professional and Occupational Regulation. 
 
 
 
 1.  Section 5(1) (Board of Accountancy), Section 5(3) (American Sign Language, English 
Interpreters and Transliterators), Section 5(10) (Charitable Solicitations), Section 5(11) (Board of 
Chiropractic Licensure), Section 5(12) (Board of Complementary Health Care Providers), Section 5(17) 
(Board of Licensure of Foresters), Section 5(18) (State Board of Funeral Service), Section 5(21) (Board 
of Licensure for Professional Land Surveyors), Section 5(22) (Manufactured Housing Board), Section 
5(27) (Maine Board of Pharmacy), Section 5(36) (Board of Respiratory Care Practitioners), Section 
5(37) (State Board of Social Worker Licensure), and Section 5(40) (State Board of Veterinary Medicine) 
of this chapter are amended to read as shown on pages 2 - 7 below. 

 
 2.  All other provisions of this chapter remain unchanged. 
 
 
 
STATUTORY AUTHORITY: 10 MRS § 8003(2-A)(D); 32 MRS § 12203; 32 MRS § 1527; 9 MRS § 
5015-A; 32 MRS § 558; 32 MRS §§ 12514-A, 12526; 32 MRS §§ 5507, 5515(6); 32 MRS §§ 1504, 
1501-B (enacted by PL 2015, c. 246); 32 MRS § 18229; 10 MRS § 9021(2-A); 32 MRS § 13724; 32 
MRS § 9710; 32 MRS §§ 7056, 7060; 32 MRS § 4863-A 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 
 Section 5(1) (Board of Accountancy) 
 Section 5(3) (American Sign Language, English Interpreters and Transliterators) 
 Section 5(10) (Charitable Solicitations) 
 Section 5(11) (Board of Chiropractic Licensure), 
 Section 5(12) (Board of Complementary Health Care Providers) 
 Section 5(17) (Board of Licensure of Foresters)  
 Section 5(18) (State Board of Funeral Service)  
 Section 5(21) (Board of Licensure for Professional Land Surveyors)  
 Section 5(22) (Manufactured Housing Board)  
 Section 5(27) (Maine Board of Pharmacy)  
 Section 5(36) (Board of Respiratory Care Practitioners)  
 Section 5(37) (State Board of Social Worker Licensure) 
 Section 5(40) (State Board of Veterinary Medicine) 
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1. Board of Accountancy 
 

Certified Public Accountant 
Public Accountant 
Firm 
Branch 
Application 

1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
NA 

$75 55 
$75 55 
$75 55 
$75 55 

$50 

 
3. American Sign Language, English Interpreters and Transliterators 
 

Limited Interpreter/Transliterator 
Limited Deaf Interpreter 
Certified Interpreter/Transliterator 
Certified Deaf Interpreter 
Application 

1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
NA 

$250 200 
$100 

$250 200 
$100 

$50 
 

10. Charitable Solicitations 
 

Charitable Organization 
Exempt Organization 
Professional Fund-raising Counsel 
Professional Solicitor 
Application 
 Charitable Organization (all but exempt orgs) 
 Commercial Fund-raising Counsel, 
  Professional Solicitor 

1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 

 
NA 

 
NA 

$25 
$10 

$200 
$200 

 
$25 

 
$50 

 
11. Board of Chiropractic Licensure 
 

Chiropractor – initial licensure 
Chiropractor – renewal licensure 
Chiropractic Assistant 
Temporary Chiropractic Assistant 
Chiropractic Acupuncture 
Continuing educ’n sponsor request for program approval 
Continuing educ’n indiv’l request for program approval 
Late Renewal: 
 91 days - 2 yrs 

1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
NA 
NA 

 
NA 

$150 100 
$100 

$30 15 
$30 15 
$30 15 

$200 
$75 

 
$50 

 
12. Board of Complementary Health Care Providers 
 

Acupuncturist 
Naturopathic doctor 
Formulation and dispensing of custom-made Chinese 
 herbal formulations 
Naturopathic doctor acupuncturist specialist 
Application 

1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 

 
1 yr 
NA 

$195 180 
$195 180 

$50 35 additional 
 

$50 35additional 
$75 
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17. Board of Licensure of Foresters 
 

Forester 
Intern Forester 
Late Renewal - 91 days - 2 yrs 
Application 
Examination 

1 yr 
1 yr 
NA 
NA 
NA 

$70 
$70 
$50 
$30 

$75 3d party 
 

18. State Board of Funeral Service 
 

Practitioner of funeral service 
Temporary practitioner of funeral service 
Funeral director 
Trainee 
Attendant 
Funeral home 
State practical examination 
State written examination 
Re-inspection of home (payable in advance) 

1 yr 
6 mo 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
NA 
NA 
NA 

$230 
$80 

$230 
$80 
$80 

$230 
$75 

3d party 
$200 + expenses 

 
21. Board of Licensure for Professional Land Surveyors 
 

Professional Land Surveyor 
Land Surveyor-in-Training 
Application 
 
Examinations 
 Professional Land Surveyor Essay 
 Professional Land Surveyor Maine Multiple Choice 
 Professional Land Surveyor Principles & Practice 
 Land Surveyor-in-Training 
Late Renewal: 
 More than 90 days 

2 yr 
2 yr 
NA 

 
 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

 
NA 

$275 
$175 
$50 

 
 

$150 
3d Party 
3d Party 
3d Party 

 
$50 
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22. Manufactured Housing Board 
 

Manufactured Housing Community 
 
Manufacturer 
Dealer 
Developer Dealer 
Dealer branch location 
Mechanic 
Installer 
State of Maine warranty seal 
 
 
State-certified modular home seal 
 
 
Installation warranty seal 
 
 
Fee for each section of a HUD home manufactured in 
 Maine (fee charged directly by HUD) 
 
Fee for each section of a HUD home whose first location 
 after leaving manufacturing plant is within Maine 
 (fee charged directly by HUD) 
 
Application 
 Manufactured Housing Community (initial 
 applications and expansions) 

1 yr 
 

1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
NA 

 
 

NA 
 
 

NA 
 
 

NA 
 
 

NA 
 
 
 

NA 

$60 50 plus $6 5 per 
lot 

$100 
$100 
$100 
$100 
$100 
$100 

$160 150 per HUD 
& modular home 

 
$160 150 per 

modular home 
 

$160 150 per HUD 
& modular home 

 
$2.50 per section 

 
 

$9 per section 
 
 
 

$100 

 
MANUFACTURED HOUSING INSPECTION FEES 

 
1. STATE-CERTIFIED MODULAR HOMES 
 

1.1 Initial complaint inspection, order of correction and re-inspection 
 

If no violation was found upon initial inspection ....................... No charge 
 
If a violation was found upon initial inspection and an 
order of correction was issued, but the violation was 
found to be corrected in its entirety upon re-inspection ............. No charge 
 
If a violation was found upon initial inspection and an 
order of correction was issued, but the violation was not 
found to be corrected in its entirety upon re-inspection ........... Actual cost 
 of re-inspection, 
 to be divided equally 
 among all licensees 
 who were initially 
 in violation 
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2. MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES 
 

2.1 Initial license inspection, inspection for cause or periodic inspection; 
order of correction and re-inspection 

 
If no violation was found upon initial inspection ....................... No charge 
 
If a violation was found upon initial inspection, an 
order of correction was issued, the owner certified to 
correction within 90 days, and the violation was 
found to be corrected in its entirety upon re-inspection ............. No charge 
 
If a violation was found upon initial inspection, an 
order of correction was issued, and the owner failed to 
correct the violation in its entirety and certify to 
correction within 90 days Actual cost 
 of re-inspection 

 
3. HUD CODE MANUFACTURED HOMES 
 

3.1 Initial complaint inspection, order of correction and re-inspection 
 

If no violation was found upon initial inspection ....................... No charge 
 
If a violation was found upon initial inspection and an 
order of correction was issued, but the violation was 
found to be corrected in its entirety upon re-inspection ............. No charge 
 
If a violation was found upon initial inspection and an 
order of correction was issued, but the violation was not 
found to be corrected in its entirety upon re-inspection ........... Actual cost 

of re-inspection, 
to be divided equally 

among all licensees 
who were initially 

in violation 
 

3.2 Preoccupancy inspection fee ..................................................... actual cost 
of inspection, 

to be paid by dealer 
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27. Maine Board of Pharmacy 
 

Pharmacist - initial licensure by examination 
Pharmacist - initial licensure by score transfer 
Pharmacist - initial licensure by reciprocity 
Pharmacist - renewal 
Inactive pharmacist age 65 or older 
Inactive pharmacist under age 65 
Late renewal of inactive status licensure 
 
 
Inactive pharmacist to active pharmacist licensure 
Certificate of administration of drugs and immunizations 
 Initial application (current licensees only; 

no application fee payable by persons seeking 
certificate at time of application for initial licensure) 

 Renewal (all certificate holders, w/ annual lic renewal) 
Drug Outlet: 
 Retail 
 Mail Order Prescription 
 Mail Order Contact Lens Supplier 
 Wholesale 
 Rural Health Center 
 Free Clinic 
Manufacturer 
Pharmacy Technician 
Initial Pharmacy Student Intern 

Pharmacy students may be renewed for successive 
1-year periods at no additional cost upon 
certification that the licensee continues to be 
enrolled in a professional academic degree 
program. The pharmacy student intern license 
automatically expires on the second renewal 
subsequent to the licensee’s graduation and may 
not be further renewed. 

NABPLEX examination qualification review (per review) 
MPJE examination qualification review (per review) 
Pharmacist in charge - initial license or modification to 

business license 
Late Renewal 
 91 days - 2 yrs 

1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
NA 

 
 

1 yr 
 
 

 
NA 
1 yr 

 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NA 
NA 

 
per occurrence 

 
NA 

$75 
$75 
$75 

75 
$15 
$50 

Current inactive 
renewal fee + back 

fees 
$75 + 15 CE hours 

 
 

 
$20 
$10 

 
$200 
$200 
$200 
$200 
$200 

$200 0 
$200 

$20 
$20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3d party + $25 
3d party + $25 

 
$100 

 
$50 
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36. Board of Respiratory Care Practitioners 
 

Therapist 
Technician 
Temporary 
Associate license 
 
Trainee registration 
 
Application (therapist, technician, temporary) 

1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 

Limited to 30 days 
per calendar year 
Expires 30 days 
after graduation 

NA 

$65 
$65 
$50 
$65 

 
$50 

 
$100 

 
37. State Board of Social Worker Licensure 
 

Licensed Social Worker 
Licensed Social Worker - Conditional 
Licensed Master Social Worker 
Licensed Master Social Worker - Conditional Clinical 
Licensed Clinical Social Worker 
Certified Social Worker - Independent Practice 
Inactive Status License 
Application 
Examination 

2 yr 
2 yr 
2 yr 
2 yr 
2 yr 
2 yr 
1 yr 
NA 
NA 

$70 
$70 
$70 
$70 
$70 
$70 
$35 
$25 

3d party 
 

40. State Board of Veterinary Medicine 
 

Veterinarian 
Veterinarian (age 70 or older) 
Veterinary technician 
Veterinary technician (age 70 or older) 
Relief veterinarian service permit 
Temporary permit 
Veterinary clinical competency test 
Veterinary technician examination 
Late Renewal: 
 91 days - 2 yrs 

1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 
1 yr 

see law 
see law 

NA 
NA 

 
NA 

$100 95 
$25 

$50 35 
$25 

$100 95 
$50 35 

3d party 
3d party 

 
$50 
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